NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three months ended March 31, 2011
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

26

14. First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards - Continued

Reconciliations of Pre-changeover Canadian GAAP Equity and Comprehensive Income to IFRS

IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity, comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods.  The changes
made to the statements of financial position and statements of comprehensive income as shown below have resulted
in reclassifications of various amounts on the  statements of cash flows, however as there have been no material
adjustments to the net cash flows, no reconciliation of the statement of cash flows has been prepared

REPLICEL LIFE SCIENCES INC. (formerly NEWCASTLE RESOURCES LTD.)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three months ended March 31, 2011
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

27

Reconciliation of assets

  As at December 31, 2010  As at  January 1, 2010

Notes

  Canadian
  GAAP

  Effect of
  Transition

  IFRS

   Canadian
  GAAP

  Effect of
  Transition

  IFRS

Current assets

Cash   $ 1,211,525  $ -  $ 1,211,525   $ 603,907  $ -  $ 603,907
Sales tax recoverable   40,877   -   40,877   -   -   -
Prepaid expenses   23,592   -   23,592   21,320   -   21,320

   1,275,994   -   1,275,994   625,227   -   625,227

Non-current assets
Equipment   32,748   -   32,748   19,239   -   19,239

Total Assets   $ 1,308,742  $ -  $ 1,308,742   $ 644,466  $ -  $ 644,466

Reconciliation of liabilities

  As at December 31, 2010  As at  January 1, 2010

Notes

  Canadian
  GAAP

  Effect of
  Transition

  IFRS

   Canadian
  GAAP

  Effect of
  Transition

  IFRS

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 548,280  $ -  $ 548,280   $ 87,423  $ -  $ 87,423
Advances payable   75,015   -   75,015   -   -   -

Total Liabilities   623,295   -   623,295   87,423   -   87,423

Non-controlling interest 14(a)   327,640   (327,640)   -   -   -   -
Shareholders’ Equity
Common shares   14(a)(c)   2,312,152   1,032,168   3,344,320   1,154,800   -   1,154,800
Preferred shares   204   -   204   -   -   -
Share subscriptions   -   -   -   17,500   -   17,500
Contributed surplus 14(a)   129,635   106,070   235,705   -   -   -
Deficit 14(a)(b)(c)   (2,084,184)   (1,135,598)   (3,219,782)   (615,257)   -   (615,257)

Attributable to Owners’ of the Parent   357,807   -   360,447   557,043   -   557,043

Attributable to the Non-controlling
Interest   -   325,000   325,000   -   -   -

Total Shareholders’ Equity   357,807   -   685,447   557,043   -   557,043

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’
Equity   $ 1,308,742  $ -  $ 1,308,742

 $ 644,466  $   $ 644,466

REPLICEL LIFE SCIENCES INC. (formerly NEWCASTLE RESOURCES LTD.)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three months ended March 31, 2011
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

28

Reconciliation of loss and comprehensive loss

  For the year ended December 31, 2010 For the three months  ended March 31, 2010

Notes

  Canadian
  GAAP

  Effect of
  Transition

  IFRS

Canadian
GAAP

  Effect of
  Transition

  IFRS

Clinical Development
 Clinical trials  $   367,763  $ - $   367,763 $   155,563  $ - $   155,563

Research and Development
 Consulting fees  132,100   - 132,100 33,000   - 33,000
 Intellectual property costs  50,386   - 50,386 -   - -

Sales and Marketing
 Professional fees  57,353   - 57,353 22,953   - 22,953

General and Administrative
  Amortization   6,940   - 6,940 -   - -
  Accounting and audit fees 14(c) 53,792   27,664 81,456 -   - -
  Computer and IT expenses  21,638   - 21,638 16,652   - 16,652
  Legal fees  14(c) 91,190   25,764 116,954 9,143   - 9,143
  Listing expense 14(b) -   85,000 85,000 -   - -
  Consulting fees  198,196   - 198,196 43,471   - 43,471
  Insurance  30,472   - 30,472 10,629   - 10,629
  Office and telephone  29,556   - 29,556 9,699   - 9,699
  Rent  26,916   - 26,916 1,483   - 1,483
  Salaries  109,830   - 109,830 9,214   - 9,214
  Stock-based compensation  1,176,900   - 1,176,900 15,442   - 15,442
  Travel and promotion  51,065   - 51,065 20,970   - 20,970
  Foreign exchange loss  -   - - -   - -

Net loss and Comprehensive loss   $ (2,404,097)  $ (138,428) $ (2,542,525) $   (348,219)  $ - $   (348,219)

Basic and diluted loss per share  $   (0.11)  $ - $   (0.11) $   (0.02)  $ -  $   (0.02)

REPLICEL LIFE SCIENCES INC. (formerly NEWCASTLE RESOURCES LTD.)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three months ended March 31, 2011
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

29

14. First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards - Continued

Reconciliation of equity

Notes
  December 31,
  2010

  January 1,
  2010

Equity previously reported under Canadian GAAP   $ 357,807  $ 557,043